
BLACK GBI Nitrat-Test INT (Vorderseite)

4.  Een gestreken meetlepel (rood) reagens 3 in de cuvette doen.
5.  De cuvette met het deksel afsluiten en precies 15 seconden lang krachtig schudden. 
6.  De cuvette openen en 6 druppels reagens 4 toevoegen. De cuvette ronddraaien, tot de

vloei stof goed is verdeeld.
7.  Na 5 minuten de kleuren vergelijken: Plaats de cuvette daartoe op de schaal en kijk er bij

daglicht, zonder directe inval van het zonlicht, vanaf de bovenkant in.
8.  Reiniging: Voor en na elke test moet de cuvette grondig met leidingwater worden gerei-

nigd.
Na het gebruik flessen met reageermiddel meteen goed sluiten. Afsluitdoppen niet verwisse-
len. Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur (15 – 25 °C) en beschermd tegen licht. Achter slot en bui-
ten bereik van kinderen bewaren. sera kwaliteitsproducten en advies zijn verkrijgbaar bij de
gespecialiseerde handel.

NL  Gebruikersinformatie
Nitraat eenvoudig, snel en veilig vaststellen – met de sera nitraat-Test.
Algen woekeren en de vissen en planten verkommeren, wanneer de nitraatwaarde boven de
50 mg/l ligt. Stel u daarom van het nitraatgehalte in uw aquarium of vijver op de hoogte. U ver-
laagt het nitraat, door snelgroeiende planten aan te brengen, een langzaamfilter met sera
siporax te gebruiken en/of het water vaker te verversen (ervan uitgaande, dat uw drinkwater
nitraatarm is).
Gebruiksaanwijzing: Reageermiddelen voor gebruik goed schudden!
1.  De cuvette verschillende keren met het te testen water spoelen, en vervolgens tot aan de

10-ml-markering vullen. De cuvette aan de buitenkant afdrogen.
2.  6 druppels reagens 1 toedienen en de cuvette ronddraaien, tot de vloeistof goed is ver-

deeld.
3.  6 druppels reagens 2 toedienen en de cuvette ronddraaien, tot de vloeistof goed is verdeeld.

uniformemente.
4.  Aggiungere nella provetta un cucchiaino (rosso) di reagente 3.
5.  Chiudere la provetta con il tappo e agitarla bene per 15 secondi esatti.
6.  Aprire la provetta e aggiungere 6 gocce del reagente 4. Agitare la provetta fino a quando il

liquido è miscelato uniformemente.
7.  Dopo 5 minuti confrontare i colori: posizionare la provetta sulla scala cromatica e guardare

dall’alto alla luce del giorno ma non sotto la luce diretta del sole.
8.  Pulizia: prima e dopo ogni misurazione la provetta deve essere lavata accuratamente con

acqua del rubinetto.
Dopo l’utilizzo è importante richiudere i flaconcini accuratamente, facendo attenzione a non
scambiarne i tappini. Conservare a temperatura ambiente (15 – 25 °C) e al buio. Conservare
sotto chiave e fuori della portata dei bambini. I prodotti di qualità della SERA ed informazioni
competenti si trovano nei negozi specializzati.
Importato da: SERA Italia s.r.l., Via Gamberini 110, 40018 San Pietro in Casale (BO)

I  Informazioni per l’uso
Con il SERA nitrat-Test si misura in modo semplice, veloce e sicuro il contenuto di nitrati nell’ac-
qua.
Se il valore dei nitrati è superiore a 50 mg/l, le alghe proliferano e i pesci e le piante non cre -
scono bene. Accertatevi perciò del contenuto di nitrati presente nel vostro acquario o la ghetto.
Potete diminuire i nitrati introducendo piante a crescita veloce, utilizzando un filtro con il SERA
siporax e/o cambiando più frequentemente l’acqua (a condizione che la vostra acqua del rubi-
netto sia povera di nitrati).
Istruzioni per l’uso: agitare bene i reagenti prima di utilizzarli!
1.  Sciacquare più volte la provetta con l’acqua da misurare e poi riempirla fino all’indicazione

dei 10 ml. Asciugare l’esterno della provetta.
2.  Aggiungere 6 gocce del reagente 1 e agitare la provetta fino a quando il liquido è miscelato

uniformemente.
3.  Aggiungere 6 gocce del reagente 2 e agitare la provetta fino a quando il liquido è miscelato

repartido.
4.  Usando la cuchara dosificadora (roja), añada a la cubeta una cucharada rasa del reactivo 3.
5.  Cierre la cubeta con la tapa y agítela con fuerza exactamente durante 15 segundos. 
6.  Abra la cubeta y añada 6 gotas del reactivo 4. Agite la cubeta ligeramente hasta que el líqui-

do esté bien repartido.
7.  Al cabo de 5 minutos compare los colores. Para ello, coloque la cubeta sobre la escala y

observe desde arriba con luz diurna natural y sin luz solar directa.
8.  Limpieza: antes y después de cada test debe limpiar la cubeta a fondo con agua del grifo.
Después de utilizar los frascos de reactivos, tápelos otra vez enseguida sin intercambiar las
tapas. Conservar a temperatura ambiente (15 – 25 °C) y protegido de la luz. Consérvese bajo
llave y manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños. Los productos de alta calidad SERA y un
 asesoramiento apropiado podrá encontrarlos en establecimientos especializados.

E  Información para el usuario
Detecte el nitrato de forma sencilla, rápida y segura con el SERA test de nitrato.
Las algas proliferan y los peces y las plantas languidecen cuando el valor de nitrato supera los
50 mg/l. Por eso debe informarse sobre el nivel de nitrato de su acuario o su estanque de jar-
dín. Puede reducir el nitrato introduciendo plantas de crecimiento rápido, utilizando un filtro
lento con SERA siporax y/o cambiando el agua con más frecuencia (siempre y cuando el agua
de su grifo contenga poco nitrato).
Instrucciones de uso: ¡Agite bien los reactivos antes de usarlos!
1.  Aclare la cubeta varias veces con el agua que desee comprobar y a continuación llénela hasta

la marca de 10 ml. Seque la cubeta por la parte exterior.
2.  Aplique 6 gotas del reactivo 1 y agite la cubeta ligeramente hasta que el líquido esté bien

repartido.
3.  Aplique 6 gotas del reactivo 2 y agite la cubeta ligeramente hasta que el líquido esté bien

4.  Deite uma colher de medida (vermelha) do reagente 3 na proveta.
5.  Tape a proveta com a tampa e agite bem, durante exactamente 15 segundos.
6.  Abra a proveta e adicione 6 gotas do reagente 4. Agite a proveta até que o líquido esteja bem

distribuído.
7.  Após 5 minutos compare as cores: Para isso coloque a proveta na escala e observe-a de cima

à luz do dia, sem radiação solar directa.
8.  Limpeza: A proveta deve ser limpa a fundo com água da torneira, antes e depois de cada

teste.
Feche os reagentes logo após o uso, sem trocar as tampas. Guardar à temperatura ambiente
(15 – 25 °C) e longe da luz. Guardar fechado à chave e fora do alcance das crianças. Produtos
de qualidade SERA e informações úteis, podem ser obtidos nas lojas da especialidade.

P  Instruções para utilização
Verifique o nitrato de um modo simples, rápido e seguro – com o SERA teste de nitratos.
As algas crescem com abundância, os peixes e as plantas definham, assim que o valor de nitra-
tos é superior a 50 mg/l. Por esta razão informe-se sobre o valor de nitrato no seu aquário ou
lago de jardim. Pode descer os valores de nitrato, colocando plantas de crescimento rápido,
utilizando um filtro de fluxo lento com SERA siporax e/ou mudando a água mais frequente-
mente (desde que a sua água potável seja pobre em nitrato).
Instruções para utilização: Agite bem os reagentes antes de usar!
1.  Enxagúe várias vezes a proveta com a água que vai controlar, depois encha a mesma até à

marca de 10 ml. Seque a proveta por fora.
2.  Adicione 6 gotas do reagente 1 e agite a proveta até que o líquido esteja bem distribuído.
3.  Adicione 6 gotas do reagente 2 e agite a proveta até que o líquido esteja bem distribuído.

4.  Ge en struken måttsked (röd) av reagens 3 i kyvetten.
5.  Förslut kyvetten med locket och omskaka kraftigt i exakt 15 sekunder.
6.  Öppna kyvetten och tillsätt 6 droppar av reagens 4. Skaka på kyvetten tills vätskan har för-

delats väl.
7.  Jämför färgerna efter 5 minuter: Ställ kyvetten på skalan och titta uppifrån och ner, vid dags-

ljus utan direkt solljus.
8. Rengöring: Rengör kyvetten noggrant med kranvatten före och efter varje test.
Försluta reagenserna väl direkt efter användning, se till att du inte byter lock. Förvaras vid
rums temperatur (15 – 25 °C) och skyddat för ljus. Förvaras i låst utrymme och oåtkomligt för
barn. sera kvalitetsprodukter och rådgivning kan du få hos fackhandeln.

S  Produktinformation
Nitrathalten kontrollerar du enkelt, snabbt och säkert med sera Nitrat-Test.
Alger frodas, fiskar och växter mår dåligt när nitratvärdet är över 50 mg/l. Därför bör du ta reda
på nitrathalten i ditt akvarium eller din trädgårdsdamm. Nitrat sänker du genom att plantera
snabbväxande växter och använda ett filter med sera siporax och/eller oftare vattenbyten
(under förutsättning att ditt kranvatten är nitratfattigt).
Bruksanvisning: Omskaka reagensflaskorna väl före användning!
1.  Skölj kyvetten flera gånger med vattnet som skall testas och fyll den sedan till 10 ml-märket.

Torka kyvettens utsida.
2.  Tillsätt 6 droppar av reagens 1 och skaka på kyvetten tills vätskan har fördelats väl.
3.  Tillsätt 6 droppar av reagens 2 och skaka på kyvetten tills vätskan har fördelats väl.

3.  Lisää 6 tippaa reagenssia 2 ja ravista mittalasia kunnes reagenssiaineet ovat sekoittuneet
tasaisesti.

4.  Lisää yksi mittalusikallinen (punainen) reagenssia 3 mittalasiin.
5.  Sulje mittalasin kansi ja ravistele voimakkaasti 15 sekunnin ajan.
6.  Avaa mittalasi ja lisää 6 tippaa reagenssia 4. Ravistele mittalasia kunnes nesteet ovat tasaises -

ti sekoittuneet.
7.  Vertaile värejä 5 minuutin kuluttua: Aseta mittalasi väriasteikolle ja vertaile värejä ylhääl-

täpäin luonnollisessa päivänvalossa. Vältä suoraa auringonvaloa.
8.  Puhdistaminen: Puhdista mittalasi huolellisesti vesijohtovedellä ennen ja jälkeen käytön.
Sulje reagenssipullojen korkit hyvin käytön jälkeen, älä vaihda pullojen korkkeja keskenään.
Säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä (15 – 25°C) ja valolta suojattuna. Säilytettävä lukitussa tilassa ja
lasten ulottumattomissa. sera laatutuotteita ja informaatiota on saatavilla erikoisliikkeistä.

FI  Käyttöohje
Määrittele nitraattipitoisuus helposti, nopeasti ja luotettavasti sera nitraatti-testisarjalla.
Levät viihtyvät mutta kalat ja kasvit kärsivät jos nitraatti arvo on yli 50 mg/l. Tämän vuoksi keho-
tamme sinua tarkkailemaan nitraattiarvoja akvaariossasi tai puutarhalammikossasi. Voit alentaa
nitraattiarvoja lisäämällä nopeakasvuisia kasveja, ja käyttämällä sera siporaxilla varustettua
hitaasti virtaavaa suodatinta / tai suorittamalla useammin osittaisia vedenvaihtoja (edellyttäen
että vesijohtovetesi nitraattiarvot ovat alhaisia).
Käyttöohjeet: Ravista reagenssipulloja hyvin ennen käyttöä!
1.  Huuhtele mittalasi useaan kertaan testattavalla vedellä, ja täytä se 10 ml merkkiviivaan.

Kuivaa mittalasi ulkopuolelta.
2.  Lisää 6 tippaa reagenssia 1 ja ravista mittalasia kunnes reagenssiaine on sekoittuneet tasai-

sesti.

4.  Tilsæt en strøget måleske (rød) reagens 3 i reagensglasset.
5.  Sæt låget på og ryst omhyggeligt i præcis 15 sekunder.
6.  Åben reagensglasset og tilsæt 6 dråber reagens 4. Ryst omhyggeligt indtil væskerne er lige-

ligt fordelt.
7.  Efter 5 minutter sammenlignes farverne: Placer reagensglasset over farvekortet og sam-

menlign farverne set oppefra og ned og i neutral dagslys. Undgå direkte sollys.
8.  Rengøring: Rengør reagensglasset omhyggeligt med vand fra vandhanen før og efter hver

test.
Sæt propperne på flaskerne umiddelbart efter brug, propperne må ikke ombyttes. Opbevares
mørkt og ved stuetemperatur (15 – 25°C). Opbevares under lås og utilgængeligt for børn. sera
kvalitetsprodukter og rådgivning finder De i faghandelen.

DK  Brugsinformation
Mål let, hurtigt og pålideligt nitratindholdet med sera nitrat-Test.
Alger trives hvorimod fisk og planter hæmmes hvis indhold of nitrat i vandet overskrider
50 mg/l. Vi anbefaler Dem derfor at holde øje med nitratværdien i Deres akvarium eller have-
dam. De kan sænke nitratniveauet ved at tilsætte hurtigt voksende planter, anvende ekstern-
filter med sera siporax og/eller foretage vandskift noget oftere. (Forudsat at Deres vand i
vandhanen har et lavt indhold af nitrat).
Brugsanvisning: Før brug rystes flaskerne grundigt!
1.  Skyl glasset adskillige gange i vandet som ønskes testet og fyld op til 10 ml mærket. Tør glas-

set på ydersiden.
2.  Tilsæt 6 dråber reagens 1 og ryst glasset til væskerne er ligeligt fordelt.
3.  Tilsæt 6 dråber reagens 2 og ryst glasset til væskerne er ligeligt fordelt.

5.  Fermer l’éprouvette et agiter vigoureusement pendant exactement 15 secondes.
6.  Ouvrir l’éprouvette et ajouter 6 gouttes de réactif 4. Agiter l’éprouvette jusqu’à ce que le

liquide soit bien réparti.
7.  Au bout de 5 minutes comparer les couleurs : pour cela, placer l’éprouvette sur l’échelle et

regarder à l’intérieur, par le haut, à la lumière du jour, sans rayonnement direct du soleil.
8.  Nettoyage : Nettoyer soigneusement l’éprouvette avec de l’eau du robinet avant et après

chaque test.
Après utilisation, refermez bien immédiatement le flacon de réactif en veillant à ne pas inter-
vertir les bouchons. Conserver à température ambiante (15 – 25°C) et à l’abri de la lumière.
Conserver sous clef et hors de portée des enfants. Les produits de qualité SERA et conseils sont
disponibles chez votre revendeur spécialisé.
Distributeur : SERA France SAS, 14 Rue Denis Papin, F 68000 Colmar • Tél. : +49 (0) 24 52 91 26-0
Fabriqué en Allemagne

F  Information mode d’emploi
Déceler facilement, rapidement et de manière infaillible les nitrates – avec le test nitrates SERA.
Les algues pullulent, les poissons et les plantes végètent lorsque la teneur en nitrates dépasse
50 mg/l. C’est pourquoi vous devez connaître la teneur en nitrates dans votre aquarium ou bas-
sin de jardin. Pour abaisser les nitrates, introduisez des plantes à croissance rapide, utilisez un
filtre lent avec SERA siporax, et/ou changez l’eau plus souvent (à condition que votre eau pota-
ble soit pauvre en nitrates).
Mode d’emploi : Agitez bien les réactifs avant utilisation !
1.  Rincer plusieurs fois l’éprouvette avec l’eau à tester, puis la remplir jusqu’au repère 10 ml.

Essuyer l’extérieur de l’éprouvette.
2.  Ajouter 6 gouttes de réactif 1 et agiter l’éprouvette jusqu’à ce que le liquide soit bien répar-

ti.
3.  Ajouter 6 gouttes de réactif 2 et agiter l’éprouvette jusqu’à ce que le liquide soit bien réparti.
4.  Ajouter une cuillerée à mesure (rouge) rase de réactif 3 dans l’éprouvette.

4.  Einen gestrichenen Messlöffel (rot) Reagenz 3 in die Küvette geben.
5.   Küvette mit dem Deckel verschließen und genau 15 Sekunden lang kräftig schütteln. 
6.  Küvette öffnen und 6 Tropfen Reagenz 4 zugeben. Küvette schwenken, bis sich die Flüssig -

keit gut verteilt hat.
7.  Nach 5 Minuten Farben vergleichen: Dazu Küvette auf die Skala stellen und bei Tageslicht,

ohne direkten Einfall des Sonnenlichtes, von oben hineinsehen.
8.  Reinigung: Vor und nach jedem Test ist die Küvette gründlich mit Leitungswasser zu reini-

gen.
Nach Gebrauch Reagenzflaschen sofort wieder gut verschließen. Verschlusskappen nicht ver-
tauschen. Bei Raumtemperatur (15 – 25 °C) und vor Licht geschützt aufbewahren. Unter
Verschluss und für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. sera Qualitätsprodukte und Beratung
erhalten Sie im Fachhandel.

D  Gebrauchsinformation
Nitrat einfach, schnell und sicher feststellen – mit dem sera Nitrat-Test.
Algen wuchern, Fische und Pflanzen kümmern, wenn der Nitratwert über 50 mg/l liegt.
Informieren Sie sich deshalb über den Nitratgehalt in Ihrem Aquarium oder Gartenteich. Nitrat
senken Sie, indem Sie schnellwachsende Pflanzen einsetzen, einen Langsamfilter mit sera sipo-
rax verwenden und/oder häufiger das Wasser wechseln (vorausgesetzt, Ihr Trinkwasser ist
nitratarm).
Gebrauchsinformation: Reagenzien vor Gebrauch gut schütteln!
1.  Küvette mehrmals mit dem zu testenden Wasser spülen, dann bis zur 10-ml-Marke füllen.

Küvette von außen abtrocknen.
2.  6 Tropfen Reagenz 1 zugeben und Küvette schwenken, bis sich die Flüssigkeit gut verteilt hat.
3.  6 Tropfen Reagenz 2 zugeben und Küvette schwenken, bis sich die Flüssigkeit gut verteilt

hat.

2.  Add 6 drops reagent 1 and shake the vial until the liquid is evenly distributed.
3.  Add 6 drops reagent 2 and shake the vial until the liquid is evenly distributed.
4.  Add one measurement spoon (red) reagent 3 into the vial.
5.  Close with the cover and shake vigorously for precisely 15 seconds.
6.  Open the vial and add 6 drops reagent 4. Shake the vial until the liquid is evenly distributed.
7.  Compare the colors after 5 minutes: Place the vial on the color chart and compare the colors

from a position above under natural daylight. Avoid direct sunlight.
8.  Cleaning: Clean the vial thoroughly with tap water before and after each test.
Close reagent bottles immediately after use and do not exchange caps. Store at room tem per -
ature (15 – 25°C / 59 – 77°F) and away from light. Keep locked up and out of reach of children.
For testing ornamental fish aquariums and pond water only.

US  Information for use
Monitor nitrate easily, quickly and reliably with the sera nitrate-Test kit. 
Algae thrive whereas fish and plants become stunted if the nitrate level is above 50 mg/l. We
therefore recommend you to stay informed about the nitrate level in your aquarium or garden
pond. You can lower nitrate levels by adding rapidly growing plants, using a slow flux filter with
sera siporax and/or carry out water changes more frequently (provided your tap water is low
in nitrate).
Directions for use: Shake reagent bottles well before using! Do not allow tested water to
contact aquarium or pond water!
1.  Rinse the measurement vial several times with the water to be tested, and fill to the 10 ml

mark. Dry the vial on the outside.

0 mg/l 10 mg/l 25 mg/l 50 mg/l ≥100 mg/l
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4.  Dodajte v kiveto do roba polno merilno ûliËko (rdeËa) reagenta 3.
5.  Zaprite kiveto s pokrovom in jo toËno 15 sekund moËno stresajte.
6.  Odprite nato kiveto in dajte vanjo 6 kapljic reagenta 4. Kiveto obraËajte tako dolgo, da se rea -

gentna tekoËina dobro razporedi.
7.  Po 5 minutah primerjajte barve: pri tem postavite kiveto na skalo z barvami in opazujte reak-

cijo od zgoraj navzdol – pri dnevni svetlobi, brez direktnih sonËnih ûarkov.
8.  »iöËenje: Kiveto pred vsakim testiranjem vode in po njem dobro oËistite z vodo iz vodovoda.
ReagenËne stekleniËke po uporabi dobro zaprite. Ne zamenjajte pokrovov. Shranite pri sobni
temperaturi (15 – 25°C) in zaöËitite pred svetlobo. Hraniti zaklenjeno in izven dosega otrok.
Kakovostne proizvode sera lahko nabavite v specializiranih trgovinah, kjer vam bodo tudi sve-
tovali.
Zastopnik za SI: Vitakraft Hobby Program d.o.o., Zgornje HoËe 7, 2311 HoËe, Slovenija

SI  Navodilo za uporabo
S sredstvom za testiranje vode sera Nitrat-Test hitro in na enostaven naËin ugotovite koliËino
nitrata v vodi.
»e je v vodi nitratna vrednost veËja od 50 mg/l se v njej razbohotijo alge, ribe so slabotne in
rastline ne uspevajo. Zato morate preveriti, koliköna je nitratna vrednost vode v vaöem akvariju
ali v vrtnem ribniku. KoliËino nitrata zmanjöate tako, da posadite hitro rastoËe rastline, upora-
bite poËasen filter z vstavljenim filtrirnim materialom sera siporax in/ali pogosteje menjate
vodo (pod pogojem, da v vaöi vodi za pitje ni nitrata).
Uporaba: Reagente pred uporabo dobro pretresite!
1.  Kiveto veËkrat izperite z vodo za testiranje, nato jo napolnite do oznake 10 ml. Kiveto na

zunanji strani obriöite.
2.  Dodajte 6 kapljic reagenta 1 in kiveto obraËajte, da se reagent v vodi dobro porazdeli.
3.  Dodajte 6 kapljic reagenta 2 in kiveto obraËajte, da se reagent v vodi dobro porazdeli.

äéáíåìçèåß ïìïéüìïñöá.
4.  DñïóèYóôå óôï öéáëßäéï Yíá êïõôáëÜêé (êüêêéíï) ádü ôçí áíôéäñáóôéêP ïõóßá 3.
5.  Êëåßóôå ôï êádÜêé êáé áíáêéíPóôå äõíáôÜ ãéá áêñéâpò 15 äåõôåñüëådôá.
6.  Áíïßîôå ôï öéáëßäéï êáé dñïóèYóôå 6 óôáãüíåò ádü ôçí áíôéäñáóôéêP ïõóßá 4. ÁíáêéíPóôå ôï öéáëßäéï

ìY÷ñé ôï õãñü íá Y÷åé äéáíåìçèåß ïìïéüìïñöá.
7.  ÌåôÜ ádü 5 ëådôÜ, óõãêñßíåôå ôá ÷ñpìáôá – ÔïdïèåôPóôå ôï öéáëßäéï äßdëá óôïí dßíáêá ÷ñùìÜôùí,

êÜdïõ üdïõ íá âñßóêåôáé áêñéâpò êÜôù ádü ôï öùò ôçò çìYñáò. Ádïöyãåôå ôçí ádåõèåßáò Yêèåóç
óôï çëéáêü öùò.

8.  Êáèáñéóìüò: Êáèáñßóôå ôï öéáëßäéï êáëÜ ÷ñçóéìïdïépíôáò íåñü âñyóçò dñéí êáé ìåôÜ ádü êÜèå
ôåóô.

Êëåßóôå ôá öéáëßäéá ôùí áíôéäñáóôçñßùí áìYóùò ìåôÜ ôç ÷ñPóç êáé dñïóYîôå íá ìçí åíáëëÜóóåôå ôá
êádÜêéá. ÖõëÜîôå ôï σκεύασìα óå èåñìïêñáóßá äùìáôßïõ (15-25°C) êáé ádïöyãåôå ôçí ádåõèåßáò
Yêèåóç ôïõ óå çëéáêü öùò. ÖõëÜîôå ôï êëåéäùµYíï êáé µáêñéÜ ádü dáéäéÜ. Ïé dëçñïöïñßåò ãéá ôá
dïéïôéêÜ dñïúüíôá sera dáñY÷ïíôáé ádü åîåéäéêåõìYíá êáôáóôPìáôá.

GR  ÃåíéêYò Dëçñïöïñßåò
DáñáêïëïõèPóôå ôá ådßdåäá íéôñéêpí ãñPãïñá êáé áîéüdéóôá ìå ôï sera nitrate-Test.
Óå íåñü ìå õøçëÜ ådßdåäá íéôñéêpí Üíù ôùí 50mg/l, ç Üëãç åõäïêéìåß åíp øÜñéá êáé öõôÜ äõ -
óáíáó÷åôïyí. Ãéá ôïí ëüãï áõôü óáò dñïôåßíïõìå íá dáñáêïëïõèåßôå ôá ådßdåäá íéôñéêpí óôï íåñü
ôïõ åíõäñåßïõ P ôçò ëßìíçò óáò. Ìdïñåßôå íá ìåépóåôå ôá ådßdåäá íéôñéêpí dñïóèYôïíôáò öõôÜ ôá÷åßáò
áíÜdôõîçò, ÷ñçóéìïdïépíôáò Yíá ößëôñï áñãPò ñïPò ìå sera siporax êáé / P dñáãìáôïdïépíôáò
áëëáãYò íåñïy déï óõ÷íÜ (õdü ôçí dñïûdüèåóç üôé ôï íåñü âñyóçò dïõ ÷ñçóéìïdïéåßôå åßíáé ÷áìçëü
óå ådßdåäá íéôñéêpí).
Ïäçãßåò ÷ñPóçò: Áíáêéíßóôå êáëÜ ôá öéáëßäéá dñéí ádü ôç ÷ñPóç!
1.  ÎåâãÜëåôå ôï öéáëßäéï ìYôñçóçò áñêåôYò öïñYò ìå ôï íåñü dïõ ådéèõìåßôå íá åëYãîåôå, êáé êáôüdéí

ãåìßóôå ôï ìY÷ñé ôï óçìåßï ôùí 10ml. Óôåãípóôå ôï öéáëßäéï ádü ôçí åîùôåñéêP ôïõ dëåõñÜ.
2.  DñïóèYóôå 6 óôáãüíåò ôçò áíôéäñáóôéêPò ïõóßáò 1 êáé áíáêéíPóôå ôï öéáëßäéï ìY÷ñé ôï õãñü íá Y÷åé

äéáíåìçèåß ïìïéüìïñöá.
3.  DñïóèYóôå 6 óôáãüíåò ôçò áíôéäñáóôéêPò ïõóßáò 2 êáé áíáêéíPóôå ôï öéáëßäéï ìY÷ñé ôï õãñü íá Y÷åé

4.  Egy csapott mérŒkanál (piros) 3-as reagenst adagoljon a kÈmcsöbe.
5.  A kÈmcsövet a tetŒvel zárja le és pontosan 15 másodpercig erŒsen rázza össze.
6.  Nyissa ki a kémcsövet és adjon hozzá 6 cseppet a 4-es reagensanyagból. Rázza meg a kém -

csövet, amíg a folyadék egyenletesen eloszlik.
7.  Öt perc elteltével hasonlítsa össze a színeket. Ehhez a kémcsövet állÌtsa a skálára és nappali

fénynél, közvetlen napsugárzás behatása nélkül fe lülrŒl nézzen bele.
8.  TisztÌtás: Minden teszt elŒtt és után a kémcsövet csapvízzel alaposan tisztitsa ki.
Használat után a reagensüveget azonnal jól zárja le. A záró tetŒket ne cserélje össze.
SzobahŒmérsékleten (15-25 °C) és fénytŒl védett helyen tárolni. Elzárva és gyermekek számára
hozzáférhetetlen helyen tartandó. A sera minŒségi termékeket és a tanácsadást szak -
kereskedésben kapja meg.
Forgalmazó: sera Akvarisztika Kft., 9028 Gyır, Fehérvári út 75.

H  Felhaszn·l·si inform·ciÛ
A nitrátot egyszer˚en, gyorsan és biztosan megállapítani a sera nitrát-teszttel lehetséges.
Az alga burjánzik, a halak és növények pedig gyengülnek, ha a nitrátérték 50 mg/l felett van.
Ezért vizsgálja meg akváriumának vagy kerti tavának nitrátértékét. A nitrátot úgy csökkenthe-
ti, hogy gyorsan növekvŒ növényeket telepit be, egy kisebb teljesítmény˚ sz˚rŒt sera siporax-
al tölt meg, vagy gyakrabban cseréli a vízet (feltéve ha, az Ön ivóvize nitrátszegény).
Használati információ: A reagenseket a használat elŒtt jól felrázni!
1.  A kémcsövet öblítse át többször a tesztelendŒ vízzel, aztán töltse fel a 10 ml-es jelzésig. A

kémcsŒrŒl külsŒleg itassa le a vizet.
2.  Adjon hozzá 6 cseppet az 1-es reagensanyagból és rázza meg a kém csövet, amíg a folyedék

egyenletesen eloszlik.
3.  Adjon hozzá 6 cseppet a 2-es reagensanyagból és rázza meg a kémcsövet az elŒzŒvel

megegyezŒ módon.

5.  OdmÏrku uzav¯ít víkem a p¯esnÏ 15 sekund silnÏ t¯epat.
6.  OdmÏrku otev¯ít a p¯idat 6 kapek Ëinidla 4. Zat¯epat odmÏrkou aû se tekutina dob¯e pro -

míchá.
7.  Po 5 minutách porovnat barvy: OdmÏrku p¯itom postavit na barevnou ökálu a p¯i denním

svÏtle, bez p¯ímÈho dopadu sluneËního zá¯ení porovnat od shora.
8.  »iötení: P¯ed a po kaûdÈm testu d˘kladnÏ vypláchnout pod tekoucí vodou.
Po ukonËení zkouöek lahviËky s Ëinidly dob¯e uzav¯ít. Pozor! NezamÏnit uzávÏry lahviËek.
Skladovat v temnu p¯i pokojovÈ teplotÏ (15 – 25°C). Uchovávejte uzamËenÈ a mimo dosah dÏtí.
V˝robky vysokÈ kvality znaËky sera a odbornou radu ûádejte ve vaöem ZOO-obchodÏ nebo se
obraùte p¯ímo na firmu sera CZ.
Distributor: Sera CZ s.r.o., Chlístovice 32, 284 01 Kutná Hora

CZ  InformaËnÌ popis
Snadno, rychle a bezpeËnÏ zjistit obsah nitrátu – testem sera nitrát-test.
Pokud hodnota nitrátu leûí nad 50 mg/l bují ¯asy a ryby a rostliny strádají. Informujte se proto
o obsahu nitrátu ve Vaöem akváriu nebo zahradním jezírku. Obsah nitrátu sníûíte vysazením
rychle rostoucích rostlin, pouûitím pomalÈho filtru s filtraËním mÈdiem sera siporax a/nebo
ËastÏjöí v˝mÏnou vody (p¯edpoklad: Vaöe pitná vody je chudá na nitrát).
Návod k pouûití: »inidla p¯ed pouûitím dob¯e prot¯epat!
1.  OdmÏrku nÏkolikrát vypláchnout vodou urËenou k testování a potom naplnit po znaËku

10 ml. OdmÏrku zvenku osuöit.
2.  P¯idat 6 kapek Ëinidla 1 a zat¯epat odmÏrkou aû se tekutina dob¯e promíchá.
3.  P¯idat 6 kapek Ëinidla 2 a zat¯epat odmÏrkou aû se tekutina dob¯e promíchá.
4.  P¯idat rovnou odmÏrnou lûiËku (Ëervená) Ëinidla 3 do odmÏrky.

3.  6 damla reagent 2 ekleyiniz ve sıvı tamamen daılıncaya kadar küveti sallayınız.
4.  Küvete bir ölÁü ka˛ıı (kırmızı) reagent 3 ekleyin.
5.  Kapaı kapatınız ve kesinlikle 15 saniye kuvvetli bir ˛ekilde sallayınız.
6.  Kapaı aÁınız ve 6 damla reagent 4 ekleyiniz. Sıvı tamamen daılıncaya kadar küveti sallayınız.
7.  5 dakika sonra renkleri kar˛ıla˛tırınız: Küveti renk kartının üstüne koyun ve doal gün

ı˛˝ında renkleri kar˛ıla˛tırın. Direkt güne˛ ı˛˝ından kaÁının.
8.  Temizleme: Her testten önce ve sonra küveti musluk suyu ile iyice yıkayınız.
Kullanımdan sonra ayıraÁ ˛i˛eler hemen iyice kapatılır, kapakların karı˛tırılmamasına dikkat edi-
lir. Oda sıcaklıında (15 – 25 °C) ve karanlıkta muhafaza ediniz. Çocukların ula˛amayacaı bir
yerde ve kilitli olarak saklayın. Kaliteli sera ürünlerini ve gerekli bilgiyi, uzman maazalardan
edinebilirsiniz.

TR  Kullanım bilgileri
sera nitrat-test kiti ile basit, hızlı ve güvenli nitrat izlenmesi.
Nitrat seviyesi 50 mg/l’nin üzerinde ise, yosunlar geli˛irken balık ve bitkilerin geli˛imi aksar. Bu
nedenle, akvaryumunuzdaki ve bahÁe havuzunuzdaki nitrat  seviyesi hakkında bilgi edinmenizi
öneririz. Nitrat seviyesini, hızlı büyüyen bitkiler ekleyerek, iÁerisinde sera siporax bulunan yava˛
akı˛ salayan bir filtre kullanarak ve/veya daha sık su dei˛imi yaparak (musluk suyunuzun nitrat
seviyesinin dü˛ük olması ko˛uluyla).
Kullanma talimatı: AyıraÁlar, kullanmadan önce iyice Áalkalanır!
1.  ÖlÁü küvetini kontrol edilecek su ile birkaÁ defa yıkayınız ve 10 ml i˛aretine kadar dolduru -

nuz. Küvetin dı˛ tarafını kurulayınız.
2.  6 damla reagent 1 ekleyiniz ve sıvı tamamen daılıncaya kadar küveti sallayınız.

3.  Äîáàâüòå 6 êàïåëü dåàãåíòà 2 è âñòdÿõèâàéòå êpâåòó äî òåõ ïîd, ïîêà æèäêîñòü íå ñòàíåò
dàâíîìådíîé.

4.  Äîáàâüòå îäíó ìådíóp ëîæå÷êó (êdàñíîãî öâåòà) dåàãåíòà 3 â ìådíóp êpâåòó.
5.  Çàêdîéòå êpâåòó êdûøêîé è òùàòåëüíî âñòdÿõèâàéòå åå â òå÷åíèè 15 ñåêóíä.
6.  Îòêdîéòå êdûøêó êpâåòû è äîáàâüòå 6 êàïåëü dåàãåíòà 4. Çàêdîéòå êpâåòó êdûøêîé è

âñòdÿõèâàéòå êpâåòó äî òåõ ïîd, ïîêà æèäêîñòü íå ñòàíåò dàâíîìådíîé.
7.  xådåç ïÿòü ìèíóò ñdàâíèòå öâåò òåñòèdóåìîé æèäêîñòè ñ öâåòîì íà ïdèëàãàåìîé

öâåòîâîé øêàëå. Äëÿ yòîãî íåîáõîäèìî ïîñòàâèòü êpâåòó íà áåëîå ïîëå dÿäîì ñ
öâåòîâîé øêàëîé è ïîñìîòdåòü íà íåå ñâådõó ïdè äíåâíîì åñòåñòâåííîì îñâåùåíèè.
Èçáåãàéòå ïdÿìîãî ïîïàäàíèÿ ñîëíå÷íîãî ñâåòà.

8.  xèñòêà: ïådåä íà÷àëîì è ïîñëå îêîí÷àíèÿ òåñòèdîâàíèÿ íåîáõîäèìî ïdîìûâàòü ìådíóp
êpâåòó ïdîòî÷íîé âîäîé.

Ïîñëå óïîòdåáëåíèÿ áóòûëêè ñ dåàãåíòàìè ïëîòíî çàêdûòü, íå ïóòàÿ êîëïà÷êè. Õdàíèòü ïdè
êîìíàòíîé òåìïådàòódå (15 – 25° C), â çàùèùåííîì îò ñâåòà ìåñòå. Õdàíèòü ïëîòíî
çàêdûòûìè, â íåäîñòóïíîì äëÿ äåòåé ìåñòå. Êà÷åñòâåííûå òîâàdû SERA, à òàêæå
íåîáõîäèìóp èíôîdìàöèp âû ìîæåòå ïîëó÷èòü â ñïåöèàëèçèdîâàííûõ ìàãàçèíàõ.

RUS  »ÌÒÚÛÍˆËˇ ÔÓ ÔËÏÂÌÂÌË˛
Ïdîâådÿéòå ódîâåíü ñîäådæàíèÿ íèòdàòîâ ïdîñòî, áûñòdî è äîñòîâådíî ñ ïîìîùüp SERA
íèòdàò-òåñòà (SERA nitrate-Test).
Âûñîêàÿ êîíöåíòdàöèÿ íèòdàòîâ (áîëåå 50 ìã/ë) ñ îäíîé ñòîdîíû çàìåäëÿåò dîñò è dàçâèòèå
dûá è dàñòåíèé; ñ ädóãîé – ñïîñîáñòâóåò dîñòó dàçëè÷íûõ ìèêdîñêîïè÷åñêèõ âîäîdîñëåé,
âûçûâàpùèõ öâåòåíèå âîäû. Ïîyòîìó ìû dåêîìåíäóåì Âàì âñåãäà èìåòü èíôîdìàöèp îá
ódîâíå ñîäådæàíèÿ íèòdàòîâ â àêâàdèóìå èëè ñàäîâîì ïdóäó. Âû ìîæåòå ïîíèçèòü ódîâåíü
ñîäådæàíèÿ íèòdàòîâ ñ ïîìîùüp äîïîëíèòåëüíîé ïîñàäêè áûñòdîdàñòóùèõ dàñòåíèé;
èñïîëüçóÿ ôèëüòd ñ ìàëîé ñêîdîñòüp ïîòîêà è ôèëüòdópùèì ìàòådèàëîì SERA çèïîdàêñ
(SERA siporax) è/èëè ïdîèçâîäÿ áîëåå ÷àñòûå ïîäìåíû âîäû (â ñëó÷àå, åñëè èñïîëüçóåìàÿ
âîäà èç-ïîä êdàíà èìååò íèçêèé ódîâåíü ñîäådæàíèÿ íèòdàòîâ).
Óêàçàíèÿ ïî ïdèìåíåíèp: dåàãåíòû ïådåä óïîòdåáëåíèåì âçáîëòàòü!
1.  Ñïîëîñíèòå ìådíóp êpâåòó òåñòèdóåìîé (ïdîâådÿåìîé) âîäîé íåñêîëüêî dàç. Íàïîëíèòå

ìådíóp êpâåòó òåñòèdóåìîé âîäîé äî îòìåòêè 10 ìë. Çàòåì òùàòåëüíî ïdîòdèòå äîñóõà
âíåøípp ïîâådõíîñòü êpâåòû.

2.  Äîáàâüòå 6 êàïåëü dåàãåíòà 1 è âñòdÿõèâàéòå êpâåòó äî òåõ ïîd, ïîêà æèäêîñòü íå ñòàíåò
dàâíîìådíîé.

3. Dodaj 6 kropli odczynnika 2 i potrz1œnij w celu dobrego wymieszania p3ynów.
4. Dodaj jedna 3y¿eczkê pomiarow1 (czerwona) odczynnika 3 do fiolki.
5. Zamknij przykrywk1 i potrz1saj energicznie przez 15 sekund.
6. Odkryj fiolkê i dodaj 6 kropli odczynnika 4. Potrz1saj, a¿ wszystko bêdzie dobrze wymiesza-

ne.
7. Porównaj kolory po 5 minutach: Przy3ó¿ fiolkê do tabeli kolorów i porównaj uzyskane kolory

przy naturalnym œwietle dziennym. Unikaæ œwiat3a s3onecznego.
8. Czyszczenie: Dok3adnie myjemy fiolkê pod bie¿1c1 wod1 przed i po ka¿dym u¿yciu.
Natychmiast po u¿yciu dok3adnie zamknij buteleczki z odczynnikami. Nie zamieniaæ przy-
krywek. Przechowywaæ w temperaturze pokojowej (15 – 25° C) z dala od œwiat3a. Przechowywaæ
pod zamkniêciem i chroniæ przed dzieæmi. Wysokiej jakoœci produkty firmy SERA i fachowe po -
rady s1 dostêpne w sklepach zoologicznych i akwarystycznych.

PL  Informacje o zastosowaniu
Kontrola  poziomu azotanów jest 3atwa, szybka i niezawodna przy u¿yciu zestawu SERA testów
na azotany.
Przy poziomie azotanów powy¿ej 50 mg/l glony bardzo szybko siê rozwijaj1, a rozwój ryb i roœ-
lin jest zatrzymany. Dlatego zalecamy ci1g31 kontrolê poziomu azotanów w akwarium lub
oczku wodnym. Mo¿emy obni¿yæ poziom azotanów przez dodanie szybko rosn1cych roœlin
oraz filtra o zmniejszonym przep3ywie z SERA siporax lub dbaæ o czêstsz1 podmianê wody
(zak3adaj1c, ¿e woda kranowa ma niski poziom azotanów).
Instrukcja stosowania: Mocno wstrz1œnij buteleczkami z odczynnikami przed u¿yciem!
1. Wyp3ucz fiolkê pomiarow1 u¿ywaj1c wody, któr1 chcemy testowaæ i nape3nij fiolkê t1 wod1

do 10 ml. Fiolka z zewn1trz powinna byæ sucha.
2. Dodaj 6 kropli odczynnika 1 i potrz1œnij w celu dobrego wymieszania p3ynów.
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